
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call John Coleman, Democratic Services manager 
on 01432 260382 or e-mail john.coleman@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Scrutiny Management Board 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 17 January 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, 
HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

John Coleman, Democratic Services manager 

Tel: 01432 260382 

Email: john.coleman@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Scrutiny 
Management Board 

Membership 

 

  
Chairperson Councillor Christy Bolderson 
Vice-chairperson Councillor Yolande Watson 
   
 Councillor Graham Andrews 

Councillor Toni Fagan 
Councillor Phillip Howells 
Councillor Graham Jones 
Councillor Jonathan Lester 
Councillor Felicity Norman 
Councillor Louis Stark 
Councillor David Summers 
Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst 
Councillor William Wilding 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  17 JANUARY 2023 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 

 

 To receive details of members nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the board. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 12 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2022; 
consideration was deferred at the previous meeting (9 January 2023). 
 

 

HOW TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS 
 

 

The deadline for the submission of questions for this meeting is 9.30 am on 
Thursday 12 January 2023. 
 

Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk.  
Questions sent to any other address may not be accepted. 
 

Accepted questions and the responses will be published as a supplement to the 
agenda papers prior to the meeting.  Further information and guidance is available at  
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved 

 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the council. 
 

 

7.   2023/24 CAPITAL INVESTMENT BUDGET 
 

13 - 264 

 To seek the views of Scrutiny Management Board on the capital investment 
budget proposals for 2023/24 onwards. 
 

 

8.   2023/24 BUDGET SETTING 
 

265 - 374 

 To seek the views of the Scrutiny Management Board on the budget 
proposals for 2023/24 following the announcement of the provisional financial 
settlement. 
 

 

9.   SCRUTINY REPORT: REVIEW OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES AND 
WORKFORCE STRATEGY 
 

375 - 380 

 To agree a scrutiny report and recommendations on the committee's review 
of the Human Resources and Workforce Strategy.  Report to follow. 
 

 

10.   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

 

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved


 
Herefordshire Council  17 JANUARY 2023 
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting: Tuesday 14 March 2023, 10.00 am 
 

 



The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings 

In view of the continued prevalence of Covid, we have introduced changes to our usual 
procedures for accessing public meetings.  These will help to keep our councillors, staff and 
members of the public safe. 

Please take time to read the latest guidance on the council website by following the link at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings and support us in promoting a safe environment for 
everyone.  If you have any queries please contact the governance support team on 01432 
261699 or at governancesupportteam@herefordshire.gov.uk  

We will review and update this guidance in line with Government advice and restrictions. 

Thank you for your help in keeping Herefordshire
[...]
or their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour and 
treat others with respect. They should actively promote and robustly support the 
principles and challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

7





 

Minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Management Board held at 
Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE 
on Monday 28 November 2022 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present and 
voting: 

Councillor Christy Bolderson (chairperson) and Councillors: Graham 
Andrews, Felicity Norman, Louis Stark, David Summers and Elissa 
Swinglehurst. 

   
Councillors 
attending 
remotely: 

Councillors Jonathan Lester and William Wilding.  

 
Members attending the meeting remotely, e.g. through video conferencing facilities, may not vote on 
any decisions taken. 
 

  
In attendance: Councillor Liz Harvey - Cabinet Member - Finance, Corporate Services  
  
Officers:  Tracey Sampson - Director of HR and Organisational Development, John 

Coleman - Democratic Services Manager, Michael Carr - Interim Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer.   

30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Toni Fagan, Councillor Phillip Howells 
and Councillor Yolande Watson.  
 

31. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were no named substitutes.   
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

33. MINUTES   
 
The committee considered the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Management Board 
held on 7th October 2022.   
 
The Chairperson invited any proposed corrections for accuracy to the minutes.  There were 
none.   
 
The minutes were agreed as a correct record.   
 

34. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions from members of the public had been received.  
 

35. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 
No questions from members of the Council had been received.   

9

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 
36. HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL’S HUMAN RESOURCES AND WORKFORCE 

STRATEGY   
 
The committee considered Herefordshire Council’s Human Resources and Workforce 
Strategy, with questions to Councillor Liz Harvey - Cabinet Member - Finance, Corporate 
Services and Planning  and Tracey Sampson - Director of HR and Organisational 
Development and a report from the Director of HR and Organisational Development to 
provide a summary of progress against the strategic aims in the council’s workforce 
strategy. 
 
The Director of HR and Organisational Development was invited to present the report.  
She explained that this was the first time that the strategy had been brought before a 
scrutiny committee of the Council. Thereafter, the committee questioned Councillor Liz 
Harvey - Cabinet Member - Finance, Corporate Services and Planning and Tracey 
Sampson - Director of HR and Organisational Development on the development of the 
Human Resources and Workforce Strategy.   
 
Questions included questions on organisational staffing structure, communicating 
Council priorities and values, the use of agency workers and cost implications, support 
employees, particularly female staff, with childcare responsibilities.   
 
The Cabinet Member was asked about the Council's organisational staffing structure and 
the extent that it links clearly to delivery of Council priorities, key competences and 
service and organisational outcomes and asked the Cabinet Member whether she 
believed the organisational structure the Council had was the most optimum to deliver 
what she and on the Executive would like the Council to deliver and whether there was 
work being done on organisation structure.   
 
[...]
budget proposals. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the meeting of the Scrutiny Management Board previously scheduled for 2nd 
December 2022 be cancelled and items deferred to the meeting on 9th January 
2023. 
 
That a meeting of the Scrutiny Management Board be scheduled to take place on 
17th January 2023 to consider the draft budget proposals for 2023-2024.   
 

38. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING   
 
The date of the next meeting of the Scrutiny Management Board was agreed to be held 
on 9th January 2023.  

11



 

 
The meeting ended at 4.26 pm  

 
 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

12



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Karen Morris, email: karen.morris1@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: 2023/24 Capital 
Investment Budget 
 

Meeting: Scrutiny Management Board 

Meeting date: Tuesday 17 January 2023 
 

Report by: Cabinet member finance, corporate and planning  

Classification 

Open   
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected  

(All Wards); 

Purpose  

To seek the views of scrutiny management board on the capital investment budget proposals for 
2023/24 onwards. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

a) Having regard to the capital investment proposals in appendix a, the committee notes 
the Capital Investment Budget, and  

b) The committee determines any recommendations it wishes to make to Cabinet in 
relation to the revised capital programme in appendix b. 

 

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternatives to the recommendations; Cabinet is responsible for developing 
budget proposals for Council consideration and it is a function of this committee to make 
reports or recommendations to the executive with respect to the discharge of any functions 
which are the responsibility of the executive. The council’s budget and policy framework rules 
require Cabinet to consult with scrutiny committees on budget proposals in order that the 

13

AGENDA ITEM 7



scrutiny committee members may inform and support the process for making Cabinet 
proposals to Council. 

2. It is open to scrutiny management board to recommend alternative spending proposals or 
strategic priorities; however given the legal requirement to set a balanced budget, should 
additional expenditure be proposed compensatory savings proposals must also be identified. 

Key considerations 

3. The capital programme reflects capital investment generating benefit to the county for a period 
in excess of one year. The profiling of the capital spend and forecasting against budget is 
reported to Cabinet in the quarterly performance report, which includes an up to date forecast 
of the timing of capital spend. 

4. Appendix A provides details of the proposed additions to the existing capital programme that 
have been identified and the impact of approving these additions. Eighteen capital investment 
budget proposals totalling £63.22m have been identified, to be funded by capital grants 
(£18.64m), returns on capital investment (£13.54m), use of revenue reserves (£5.80m) and 
prudential borrowing (£25.24). Appendix C provides business cases for each proposed 
scheme. 

5. Council will be asked to approve the revised capital programme on 10 February 2023. At the 
same meeting Council will also be asked to approve the updated capital strategy.   

6. There are two other changes within the capital programme Appendix B for the current financial 
year. Firstly the reduction of the Electronic Document Management Storage by the forecast 
underspend of £0.065m to increase the Key Network Infrastructure capital budget to enable 
delivery due to the inflationary increases at the point the tenders were received, there is no 
change to the overall borrowing requirement, just a movement of budget between the two 
projects. 

7. Secondly a decrease in the Leominster Heritage Action Zone (LHAZ) budget of £0.496m, due 
to a decrease in the grant award from Historic England. Due to Covid related impacts the LHAZ 
underspent in 202
[...]
is report is available from  
Rachael Hart, Tel: 01432 383775, email: Rachael.Hart@herefordshire.gov.ukl 

Title of report: 2023/24 budget setting 
 

Meeting: Scrutiny Management Board 

Meeting date: Tuesday 17 January 2023 
 

Report by: Cabinet member finance, corporate and planning  

Classification 

Open   
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected  

(All Wards); 

Purpose  

To seek the views of the Scrutiny Management Board on the budget proposals for 2023/24 following 
the announcement of the provisional financial settlement. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

a) having regard to the proposals the Board determines any recommendations it wishes to 
make to Cabinet in relation to the 2023/24 budget proposals. 

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternatives to the recommendations; Cabinet is responsible for developing 
budget proposals for Council consideration and it is a function of this committee to make 
reports or recommendations to the executive with respect to the discharge of any functions 
which are the responsibility of the executive. The council’s budget and policy framework rules 
require Cabinet to consult with scrutiny committees on budget proposals in order that the 
scrutiny committee members may inform and support the process for making Cabinet 
proposals to Council. 

2. It is open to the committee to recommend alternative spending proposals or strategic priorities; 
however given the legal requirement to set a balanced budget should additional expenditure be 
proposed compensatory savings proposals must also be identified. 

265

AGENDA ITEM 8



Key considerations 

3. A balanced budget for 2023/24 is proposed. The 2023/24 base budget proposals are based on 
the provisional local government financial settlement and a proposed increase in council tax of 
4.99% which includes 2% for Adult Social Care. This is the maximum increase permitted, a 
higher increase would require the support of a referendum.  

4. T
[...]
s.  These services include maintenance of over 2,000 miles of roads, collection of 
over 85,000 residential bins, safeguarding around 1,000 children (including 354 who are in our care) 
and providing care and support to 2,500 vulnerable adults. 
  
We employ approximately 1,300 staff (excluding staff in schools) and support many more local jobs 

272



3  

  

through our contracts with local businesses.  
 
Using our resources wisely is one of our core principles and we continue to identify efficiencies in 
service delivery and maximise our purchasing power to ensure we deliver value for money that 
benefits the residents and businesses of Herefordshire. 
 

National Context 
 
The financial position of local government remains a cause for concern nationally.  The council, 
alongside all local authorities, faces significant financial challenges in the continued delivery of 
services and improvement.  
 
The ongoing war in Ukraine has resulted in inflationary increases with global effect on the price of 
food, fuel and utilities.  The impact of rising inflationary costs and growth in demand for adult and 
children’s social care services places increasing pressure on the future financial sustainability of the 
council. 
 
The MTFS reflects our understanding of the impact of these increases on the council budgets at the 
time of preparation.  They remain estimates which are subject to change and, as such, will remain 
under review for the immediate future.   
 

Transformation 
 
The council continues to invest in transformation activity to support improvement of its services; of 
which the improvement of children’s services remains a key corporate priority. Our aim, working 
alongside strategic partners, is to develop and maintain a high-quality team that will define our vision 
for children’s services, consistently deliver the highest levels of social care and safeguarding 
practice, and improve outcomes for the children, young people and families of Herefordshire. This 
MTFS reflects the financial commitment we are making to achieve this.  

 

Future Revenue Resources  
 

Core Government Funding 
 
Significant savings will be required to achieve a balanced budget in 2023/24 and address funding 
gaps over the medium term period.  Savings plans will be aligned to planned transformation activity 
to ensure that identified savings result in sustainable improvements and efficiencies in the delivery of 
services.  
 
Planned local government finance reforms are expected, the review of relative needs and resources 
(also called the Fair Funding Review), the business rates reset and the parameters of the new 
homes bonus have been on hold. This places uncertainty over funding over the medium term 
planning period.   
 
This MTFS assumes the Fair Funding Review and new Adults Relative Needs Formula will be 
implemented from 2025/26 onwards. 
 
Anticipated core grants are shown below, some of these sit outside the councils net budget 
requirement but remain funding to be utilised on providing council services. 
 

Core Grants:  2023/24 
£’000 

2024/25 
£’000 

2025/26* 
£’000 

2026/27* 
£’000 

Revenue Support Grant 983 1,056 21,703 21,392 

Improved Better Care Fund  6,783 6,783 - - 

New Homes Bonus  231 231 - - 

Rural Services Delivery Grant  5,353 5,353 5,353 5,353 

Social Care Grant  13,466 15,355 31,507 33,372 

273



4  

  

Services Grant 1,268 1,268 - - 

TOTAL CORE FUNDING  28,084 30,046 58,563 60,117 

      *assumes Fair Funding Review and new Adults Relative Needs Formula from 2025/26 

 
Council Tax 
 
In the Autumn Statement of November 2022, the Chancellor confirmed the ability for councils to 
increase Council Tax up to 5% without a referendum; 3% for general services and 2% for local 
authorities with responsibility for Social Care. 
 
The maximum level of local Council Tax Reduction scheme discount was approved by Council for 
2021/22 and maintained in 2022/23 to ensure that eligible households receive supp
[...]
approaches 
to the way services are provided and differing outcomes for each partner.  We 
will approach all new partnerships with an open approach so as to manage 
these differences from the outset 

372



Equality Impact Statement 
Equality Group Impact Reasons
Age Positive More focus on local solutions and services delivered on a more proactive rather 

than reactive way.  Working with Community and Wellbeing, we will assess any 
changes to frontline services to ensure there is a positive outcome for residents, 
as well as working with Parish and Town Council’s to improve engagement

Disability Positive More focus on local solutions, supporting people with disabilities into 
employment and work opportunities. Working with Community and Wellbeing, 
we will assess any changes to frontline services to ensure there is a positive 
outcome for residents, as well as working with Parish and Town Council’s to 
improve engagement

Other vulnerable 
and disadvantaged 
groups

Positive More focus on local solutions and services delivered on a more proactive rather 
than reactive way.  Working with Community and Wellbeing, we will assess any 
changes to frontline services to ensure there is a positive outcome for residents, 
as well as working with Parish and Town Council’s to improve engagement

Health inequalities Positive Reviewing all new Strategies to ensure alignment with new Health and 
Wellbeing priorities

Neutral impact for all other equality groups

373





Herefordshire Council’s Human Resources and Workforce Strategy 

 

Scrutiny Management Board Inquiry 

Report and Recommendations 

 

 

Overview: 

On 28 November 2022, the Scrutiny Management Board (SMB) considered Herefordshire Council’s 

Human Resources and Workforce Strategy.  The committee were presented with a report and two 

supporting appendices presenting key human resources (HR) indicators and feedback from the 

recent staff survey1. 

This report presents the principal points presented to the 
[...]
lear 
organisational direction, better leadership and 
better access to training.  
 
 

Recommendation 5: The learning and development offer provided by Herefordshire Council to its employees is given high prominence within the evolving 
recruitment and retention strategies and programmes.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

379




	Agenda
	 
	The seven principles of public life (the 'Nolan principles')

	4 Minutes
	7 2023/24 Capital Investment Budget
	Appendix A - Capital funding requests for approval
	Appendix B - Five year capital programme and funding requirements
	Appendix C - Business cases to support capital investment proposals

	8 2023/24 budget setting
	Appendix B for 202324 budget setting
	Appendix C for 202324 budget setting_v1
	Appendix D for 202324 budget setting
	Budget 17th Jan 2023
	Children and YP Budget Jan 2023
	Community Wellbeing budget Jan 2023
	Corporate budget SMB  Jan 2023
	E  E  - Scutiny Management Board Jan 23_Final

	9 Scrutiny Report: Review of the Human Resources and Workforce Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Management Board held at 
Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE on 
Tuesday 17 January 2023 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present and voting: Cllr Christy Bolderson, Chairperson  
Cllr Yolande Watson, Vice-chairperson 
Cllr Louis Stark   
Cllr Elissa Swinglehurst  
Cllr Philip Howells  
Cllr Graham Jones  
Cllr Graham Andrews 
Cllr Felicity Norman  
Cllr David Summers 
Cllr William Wilding 
Cllr Nigel Shaw 
Vacant 
Vacant 

   
Attending remotely 
(non-voting): 

 
Councillors Toni Fagan and Jonathan Lester.  

 
 

Cabinet members in attendance: 
 
Cllr David Hitchiner (Leader)  Corporate Strategy and Budget   
Cllr Liz Harvey (Deputy Leader)  Finance, Corporate Services and Planning   
Cllr Diana Toynbee    Children and families   
Cllr Gemma Davies    Commissioning, Procurement and Assets   
Cllr Ellie Chowns    Environment and Economy   
Cllr Pauline Crockett   Health and Adult Wellbeing   
Cllr Ange Tyler    Housing, regulatory services, and community safety Cllr 
John Harrington – virtual attendee  Infrastructure and Transport  

 
Officers: 

 
Andrew Lovegrove     Director of Resources and Assurance 
Rachael Hart      Head of Strategic Finance (Deputy S151) 
Ross Cook      Corporate Director, Economy and Environment 
Hilary Hall      Corporate Director Community Wellbeing 
Darryl Freeman     Corporate Director, Children’s and Young People 
John Coleman     Democratic Services Manager and Scrutiny Officer 
Henry Merricks-Murgatroyd   Democratic Services 
Alfie Rees-Glinos     Democratic Services Assistant 
 

  
  
  

 
 
 
 



 
53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
None 
 

54. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
None 
 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

56. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes from the 9 January SMB meeting are in preparation and will be reviewed 
and agreed at the next scheduled meeting, 14 March.   
 
The Chair noted that the committee was unable to agree the Workforce Strategy report 
as a result of corrections needing to be made.   The workforce strategy report was 
deferred for agreement at the 17 January SMB committee.   
 

57. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
Questions received and responses given are attached as Appendix 1 to the minutes. 
 

58. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 
The were no questions from Members of the Council 
 

59. 2023/24 CAPITAL INVESTMENT BUDGET   
 
The chair introduced this item noting that it is open to scrutiny management board to 
recommend alternative spending proposals or strategic priorities.  It is a legal 
requirement to set a balanced budget, should additional expenditure be proposed 
compensatory savings proposals must also be identified.  It was explained that the 
committee will consider this item at ‘whole budget’ as opposed to examining directorate 
by directorate. 
 
Cabinet members – opening remarks - confirmed that the investment budget sets out 
financially and legally compliant proposals.  A budget that is balanced and achievable, 
within the context of:  

 Continuing investment in council priority spend and making savings in other 
areas of council business;   

 A better local government settlement than expected, but real term deficits 
compared to previous years, and  

 Unknown variability within the economy, as will be the case will for all other LAs, 
resulting from increasing inflationary pressures. 

 
The committees principal lines of enquiry centred upon: 
 
Borrowing – is this prudent and affordable.   

 Cabinet proposals for borrowing are designed to enable some projects to get 
started earlier – bringing borrowing forward into 2023/24 from 2024/25 provides 
smoother running of delivery plan priorities.   

 Borrowing is set within the context of the council being able to demonstrate the 
ability to service its debt with increased revenue 
 



 

Use of reserves: 

 Committee referred to Appendix A where details were provided details of the 
proposed additions to the existing capital programme that have been identified 
and the impact of approving these additions. 

 A significant use of reserves was noted and questioned as to whether this was 
sustainable and whether the reserve budget would be replenished. 

 It was explained that the reserves are to cover urgent matters this year (such as 
the shortfall in children’s services) – to not have added monies from reserves 
was not an option.   

 Longer term – the ambition is to build up the reserves. 
 
Resolved: 
 
With the significant drop in reserves in 22/23 of some 32%, the committee 
recommends greater transparency on the cabinet approach to the use of reserves 
and the level to be kept and what this means for the future sustainability and 
credibility of the MTFS  
 
A more robust reserves policy supporting the budget is developed for future 
years. 
 
 
Contingency planning:   Have contingencies, financial health warnings have been built 
in to the deliverability of the capital programme given the aforementioned inflationary 
pressures.  

 It was explained that contingency measures have been built in the business 
cases.  The reality being, however that contingency planning can only ever be 
founded on the best information available at the time of drafting.   

 The budget has been predicate around the best view possible from the best 
expert advice.   

 However, we must expect that some projects/initiatives will come in at different 
prices, with the prospect of double digit inflation remaining a factor. 

 Business cases have been underpinned by ‘live market’ knowledge and this will 
be kept under review. 

 Where certain projects demonstrate a lack of viability they are unlikely to be 
progressed unless they can demonstrate additional and favourable public interest 
tests.  For example, creating a larger number of school places for disabled 
students. 

 Deliverability has been greatly improved as a result of the programme 
management office introducing new expertise and an ability to bring projects 
forward more quickly 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The committee supports the approach to pull more funding forward for capital 
projects, with the assurances given of the increased capacity to deliver through 
the Project Management Office, in to 23/24.  
 

60. 2023/24 BUDGET SETTING   
 
The Chair introduced the item and noted that the key lines of enquiry for consideration of 
the revenue budget were; 

 Robustness of information 

 Questions around the Medium Financial Terms Strategy 

 Robustness of the estimates 

 Questions around base budget 



 

 
To assist public understanding of the papers the committee sought clarification to the 
term ‘Central’ that appeared on page 266 of the papers.  
 
The s151 officer confirmed that the term ‘Central’ related to the cost of borrowing in 
relation to employee pension costs. It is held centrally rather than trying to allocate the 
costs across the council.  
 
The committee raised questions about the rates of inflation that had been used in the 
medium term financial strategy. They asked whether there was a narrative on which the 
assumptions had been made. There was concern that there was a danger of over 
inflating the figures in the MTFS. There would be no objection to the use of the figures 
provided there is an explanation on how the figures had been created.  
 
The Cabinet member responded, advising that national inflation and CPI do not 
necessarily reflect where inflation hits the council in terms of the kind of services the 
council deliver and those that we procure through others.  
 
The s151 officer advised that they (Cabinet) have to take a view going forward and that 
the council has to set a balanced budget. In terms of assumptions around inflation they 
are prudent. At the moment no one knows in which direction inflation will go. He 
confirmed he was comfortable with the assumptions as they are reasonable and fair.  
 
There followed a discussion about the rates of inflation that had been used in setting the 
budget, whether other indices had been considered such as construction industry bodies 
and what sensitivity analysis had been done. The committee concluded that there needs 
to be a narrative provided to justify the inflation figures used for the budget in the MTFS. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a narrative be provided, in preparation for the cabinet meeting, to justify the 
inflation figures used for the budget and the MTFS 
 
 
The committee sought confirmation around figures that has been used for the Social 
Care Support Grant, the Market Sustainability and Cost of Care and the New Homes 
Bonus.  
 
The committee were advised that the figures have come from the Directorate 
understanding of what the government likely grant schemes will be. The government has 
changed the calculation for the New Homes Bonus to net off empty homes. The Market 
Sustainability and Cost of Care only runs for a further year so it is being incorporated into 
the social care funding pressure.  
 
The committee enquired about the Economy and Environment budget which has been 
flat for the last 3 years and whether it could respond to the climate change pressures.  
 
The Director for Economy and Environment advised that there was a new Economic 
Plan being developed in partnership with other organisations. The department seeks 
external grant funding for projects rather than requesting increases to base budgets. The 
team are always looking at how best to utilise the grants that are available. Looking to 
redraft the climate change actions as the team are delivering far more across the 
Directorates then that which is being reported on.  
 
The committee asked whether any public consultation had been taken into account and 
reflected in the figures being presented. 
 



 

They were advised that the market town face to face consultations were completed but 
that the online comments were still being reviewed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Summary of consultation results to be published, in preparation for the Cabinet 
meeting, together with the changes made to the budget as a result of the feedback 
 
The committee recommend that cabinet set up a working group to consider where 
and how other local authorities are reversing the trend of reducing percentage 
allocations of budget to Economy and Environment priorities.  
 
 
The committee pointed out that the budget assumes children’s services remains within 
the council. They sought assurance as to whether work has been done on an alternative 
budget for a Children’s Trust and what effect that has on the council being able to 
achieve a balanced budget? 
 
The committee were advised that work had not been done on an alternative budget for a 
Children’s Trust. The council were considering all options in the event that children’s 
services do not remain within the council.  
 
The committee enquired about the all ages social care budget being used to offset the 
review of children’s services and how it was being applied across the two Directorates? 
 
They were advised that it is being kept under review and that it was a back stop fund 
working across both Directorates.  
 
The committee asked about the recruitment position with regards to adult social care 
workers.  
 
There was recognition of the difficulty of recruitment into the domiciliary care market but 
the council were working well with Hoople and the NHS in trying to encourage people 
into the care industry. There is a current gap of 20 adult social care worker vacancies 
with interims being appointed although the number of permanent staff has remained 
static. It is proposed to launch a micro site to advertise the benefits of working in 
Herefordshire. 
 
The committee asked whether the Transformation Strategy in children’s with regards to 
the edge of care and prevention offer, is developed well enough to know it can be 
delivered in year? 
 
The committee received reassurance that is future years children’s will not be a large 
share in the budget as the investment will assist with future budget. 
 
The committee asked whether the 14.1 million worth of savings across the 4 Directorates 
could be achieved? Because if more could be achieved then the council tax increase to 
4.99% could be reduced.  
 
The committee heard that it would be very difficult to achieve additional savings to 
reduce council tax but that if scrutiny can identify additional savings then this would be 
welcomed. 
 

61. SCRUTINY REPORT: REVIEW OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES AND WORKFORCE 
STRATEGY  (To Follow) 
 



 

On 28 November 2022, the Scrutiny Management Board (SMB) considered 
Herefordshire Council’s Human Resources and Workforce Strategy. The committee 
were presented with a report and two supporting appendices presenting key human 
resources (HR) indicators and feedback from the recent staff survey. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The committee agree the report and recommendations on the committee's review 
of the Human Resources and Workforce Strategy. 
 

62. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING   
 
The date of the next meeting of the Scrutiny Management Board was agreed to be held 
on 14 March 2023 at 10:00pm.  
 

The meeting ended at 17:23pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairperson 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


